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SUBJECT:

Applicability of Davis-Bacon Wage Requirements to Participants under the 

Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA)

1.
Purpose.
To provide guidance to Regional Administrators and prime sponsors so that provisions of' the Davis-Bacon Act can be uniformly applied to CETA programs, and to transmit Davis-Bacon guidance on other Federal statutes that are frequently the-source of supplementary budget support to public employment projects.

2.
References. 
Section 604, 607 and 706 of the Act and Sections 95.35 and 98.29 of the CETA regulations.

3.
Background. 
The Davis-Bacon Act and related Acts in general require that contractors and subcontractors pay certain wage rates to laborers and mechanics employed on construction projects which receive Federal assistance under those Acts.

CETA is a "Davis-Bacon related Act" by virtue of Section 706 of CETA which contains requirements-for construction work which is federally assisted under CETA.  However, it has been determined that the "Davis-Bacon" provision in Section 706 of CETA does not generally apply to CETA participants.  However, Section 604 of CETA requires payment of Davis-Bacon wage rates to employees of public employers on community capital improvement projects in areas of excessively highly unemployment when the prime sponsor certifies that these activities are necessary to provide sufficient job opportunities in the area.  Additionally, prime sponsors must also take into consideration possible Davis-Bacon requirements under other Federal statutes when Federal program dollars other than CETA are budgeted into PSE operations and projects as equipment, supply, and salary supplement.

Attachment to FM NO. 433-77

Application of Davis-Bacon Requirements

When other Federal Statutes are Involved

Where CETA funds are used in conjunction with funds from any other Federal source, applicability of Davis-Bacon is determined by the statute under which the other Federal funds are obtained.  Supplementary budgets of Federal funds for equipment, supplies, supervisory or other salary support are to be researched to identify the Federal source statute.

What follows is a list of Federal statutes which have been identified to the Employment and Training Administration as frequent sources of supplementary funds.  All of these laws contain some specific Davis-Bacon-wage provisions.  In order to determine applicability of Davis-Bacon requirements to CETA activities assisted under this group of statutes, it is necessary to examine the specific grant or form of Federal assistance.  Davis-Bacon requirements may vary depending on the size and nature of activities authorized by the grant.  The local or regional offices of the respective Federal funding agency should be consulted for definitive information on these provisions.  Also, local field offices of ESA can provide operators with current Davis-Bacon wage schedule information should Davis-Bacon requirements be found applicable.

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (P.L. 93.383).

National Housing Act (1 USC 1715c).

Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-609).

Economic Opportunity Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-443).

Public Works Employment Act of 1977 (P.L. 95-28).

Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 (P.L. 89-136, as amended).

The foregoing requirements have caused considerable confusion in their interpretation and application at the regional and local levels. 

Clarification has also been requested in determining whether weatherization and home repair projects were subject to Davis-Bacon Act provisions and whether they applied to other authorized activities.  With the implementation of the expanded public service employment programs, question in this area have increased significantly and the need for uniform answers to those questions has become critical.  This Field Memorandum provides uniform instructions to be used by all Regional Administrators in responding to inquiries in this area

4.
Interpretation.
The wage requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act are not applicable to participant wages in any Title I, II, III, or IV projects in which only CETA funds are being used, unless it is, a Section 604 project wherein the prime sponsor has certified that the provisions of that Section are necessary in order to provide sufficient job opportunities.  New projects funded under Section 607 of the Act are separate and distinct from any projects funded under Section 604 which were designed to provide maximum employment opportunities in areas of excessively high unemployment.  Accordingly, the Davis-Bacon requirements are not extended to Section 607 projects in areas that have been voluntarily certified under the provisions of Section 604 of the Act and Section 98.29 (a) (3) of the regulations.  The Davis-Bacon requirements do apply routinely to all laborers and mechanics employed by a contractor/subcontractor in those cases where the CETA prime sponsor does in fact contract out using CETA administrative funds for renovation of office space or other construction services in agreements exceeding $2,000.

However, it is the policy of the Employment and Training Administration to promote a maximum level of coordination between CETA prime sponsors and local building trades unions, or councils.  Therefore, in all cases where CETA participants are involved in construction occupations, prior to the initiation of the project or activity, consultation by prime sponsors with representatives of building trades unions and/or councils is necessary.

a.
Cases where the Davis-Bacon Act also applies.
Where CETA funds are used in conjunction with funds from another Federal source, applicability of Davis-Bacon is determined by the statute under which the other Federal funds are obtained.  Supplementary budgets of Federal funds for equipment, supplies, supervisory or other salary support are to be researched to identify the Federal source to determine whether a statute requires Davis-Bacon wage rates, the local field office of the Employment Standards Administration, or the local office of the responsible Federal agency should be consulted in reaching a decision.

Also for the purpose of this policy, PSE participants, working in construction-related jobs on a job site or a project, a portion of which is funded under a Davis-Bacon covered statute, are covered by the Davis-Bacon provision of that statute even though the PSE participants are not employed under the portion of the project funded under the Davis-Bacon covered statute.

b. Establishment of allowable wage rates where the Davis-Bacon Act doesn't apply.

If it is determined that Davis-Bacon requirements do not apply in a given situation, consideration must be given by prime sponsors to other factors which will affect wage rates in construction occupations.  Section 95.35 of the CETA regulations requires that the employing agency pay the established wage for comparable work within the employing agency if other workers are currently employed in the same or similar occupations.  If work in the same or similar job classification is not currently being performed, then the wage rate is set by the employing agency at "the prevailing entrance rate for the occupation among other establishments in the community or area."  This is determined by the employing agency or the prime sponsor through a survey which includes rates paid under collective bargaining agreements in area establishments.  These survey materials are to be retained.  The Employment Standards Administration will serve as a resource in determining rates.

c.
Consultation with construction union officials.

It is the policy of the Department of Labor that prime sponsors consult with local unions where occupations in the public or private sector may be affected by collective bargaining agreements.  Even though CETA funded positions in construction occupations with public or private nonprofit employers may not be so covered, consultation with the local building trade union or council where appropriate, can assist in developing projects and setting wage and occupational levels which are to the mutual benefit of the project and participant.  Whether or not questions of appropriate wage rates or Davis-Bacon coverage have arisen during the planning of construction-related projects, the prime sponsor needs to be sensitive to union concerns, particularly where unemployment in building trades has been chronically high, and exposed to the advice of experienced trades workers in the designing and supervising of such projects.  Accordingly, it is necessary that CETA prime sponsors consult with representatives of appropriate local building trades unions and/or the area building trades council in the development and review of projects and activities involving construction occupations.

5.
Questions and Answers.
Within the framework of the foregoing policy and interpretation, it is possible to answer the most commonly asked questions.  Some of those questions and answers to them are included as follows:

a.
Question.
Since ETA has determined that Davis-Bacon Act provisions do not automatically apply to CETA-funded activities aside from the specific requirements under Section 604, are prime sponsors now generally free of responsibility in regards to Davis-Bacon considerations or building trades unions in the design of construction-related work projects?

Answer.
No.
Prime sponsors have three areas of responsibility: the determination whether any other Federal money budgeted into the project or work site carries with it a Davis-Bacon requirement; the establishment of wage rates in non Davis-Bacon projects comparable to those paid other workers doing the same or similar work in the employing agency, or at the prevailing entrance rate for the occupations in other area establishments; and in all cases, consultation with local building trades unions or councils as appropriate to review planned CETA activities involving construction-related work.

It is important to note that this last requirement applies whether or not area construction trades unions are involved contractually with an intended employing agent or prime sponsor.

b.
Question.
What form should consultation with appropriate labor organizations take?

Answer.
Prime sponsors are to notify area officials of building trades unions, or union councils, of their intention to design, approve or operate construction-related CETA work activities.  These officials are to be provided copies of CETA components or project applications which describe work statements, pay rates, and other operating details.  After union officials have been allowed a period to inspect the plans, meetings are to be held with union officials to review plans.  This requirement does not mandate that the prime sponsor obtain union concurrence, but rather insures that affected unions are informed and provides a reasonable opportunity for these unions to comment, and discuss potential problems or make suggestions before the proposed work activity begins.   Prime sponsors must then consider advice given or positions taken by union officials, but may proceed to implement planned activities in accordance with other CETA requirements.

ETA anticipates that out of these meetings will come a-coordination of CETA-funded construction-related work projects and experienced workers who can give valuable advice to the prime sponsor on design and supervision of such projects.

c.
Question.
Are Davis-Bacon wage rates required for individuals employed in weatherization and home repair activities?

Answer.
If the individuals are employed as participants and no Federal funds other than CETA are being used, then Davis-Bacon wage rates would not be applicable (except of course, as described in the "background" portion of this FM).  If another Federal source of funds is being used in conjunction with work being performed by the CETA participants, then the requirements of the other Federal funding source must be used to determine whether Davis-Bacon rates must be paid.  The attached guidance may be consulted to determine Davis-Bacon coverage under Federal statutes more commonly the source of additional project support.

d.
Question.
When Davis-Bacon wage rates are paid to regular employees, do those wage rates also have to be paid to CETA participants performing the same duties?

Answer:
Yes.  Even where Davis-Bacon rates do not apply participants, Section 96.34(a)(2) of the regulations requires that participants be paid at least the prevailing rate of pay for persons employed in similar public occupations by the same employer.  Section 93.35(b)(3) has the identical requirement for on-the-job training participants.  The general provisions of Section 98.24 requires that each on-the-job-training, PSE or work experience participant receive the same benefits as other employees who are similarly employed.  When a CETA participant is outstationed at a site where regular employees receive Davis-Bacon wages, then the participant most receive that rate, even though under any other circumstance he would receive a wage comparable to the employing agency, in accordance with Section 95.33(a)(4)(d)(ix).

The provisions of the above-referenced sections establish the rates of pay for CETA participants in the situations described in the above question, and not the Davis-BaconAct.

e.
Question.
Are areas previously certified as areas of excessively high unemployment bound to pay Davis-Bacon wage rates on their new projects under Section 607?

Answer.

The question is what effect does a Section 604 certification have on the Section 607 projects.  Section 604 projects are different from Section 607 projects.  Certification is not a factor in determining whether Davis-Bacon wage rates must be paid under the new 607 projects.  However, "certified" prime sponsors which are still operating 604 projects in areas of excessively high unemployment must pay Davis-Bacon wage rates on community capital improvement projects.

6.
Action Required.
RA's should immediately inform all prime sponsors of the contents of this FM.

7.
Inquiries.
  For further information contact Christopher C. Richter on 8-376-6774.

Attachment

State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972 (31 USC 1243) (General Revenue Sharing - Davis-Bacon rates are required when Revenue Sharing funds comprise more than 25% of the respective project.  Davis-Bacon rates are not required if the jurisdiction is performing the activity itself and it is not contracted out.)

The following statutes contain no Davis-Bacon wage rate requirements:

Energy Conservation in Existing Buildings Act of 1976 (Title IV of the Energy Conservation and Production Act of 1976, P.L. 94-385).

Energy Organization Act of 1977 (P.L. 95-91).

It is ETA's understanding that this attachment accurately represents current information regarding the previously listed statutes.  In the event that additional statutes are identified which cause further need for general clarification of Davis-Bacon wage requirements, the national office will consider issuing an updated attachment to this FM.

